

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION**

PARENTS, FAMILIES, AND FRIENDS)
OF LESBIANS AND GAYS, INC., et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
CAMDENTON R-III SCHOOL)
DISTRICT, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 2:11-cv-04212

**DEFENDANTS' SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Standard of Review..... 1

Argument 2

 I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring this Lawsuit..... 4

 A. The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring this Lawsuit Because They
 have No Constitutional Right to Access Public School Students 4

 B. The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring this Lawsuit Because They
 Have Suffered No “Injury In Fact” 6

 C. Plaintiff Jan Doe Lacks Standing to Bring Claims as she has not Plead a
 Particularized “Injury-In-Fact” 7

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Moot..... 9

 III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Asserted Under 42 U.S.C. Section 1983 Against Defendant
 Hadfield In His Official Capacity Must Be Dismissed As Redundant Against The
 District..... 10

 IV. Count III, Asserting a 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Claim against Defendant Hadfield in his
 Personal Capacity Must Be Dismissed as Defendant Hadfield was Acting in
 Accordance with Federal Law 11

 V. Counts I and III, Asserting a 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Claim Against the District Must Be
 Dismissed as the District Does Not Have a Custom and Policy Which Violated the
 Rights of Plaintiffs 12

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Artis v. Francis Howell North Band Booster Association, Inc., 161 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 1998).....11, 12

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982) 5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 2

Benton v. Merrill Lynch & Co., 524 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 2

Besette v. AT &T Corp., 2006 WL 2927561 (W.D. Mo 2006)..... 9

Burke v. Barnes, 479 U.S. 361 (1987) 3

Case v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 233, 908 F. Supp. 864 (D. Kan. 1995) 5

Counts v. Cedarville Sch. Dist., 295 F. Supp. 2d 996 (W.D. Ark. 2003) 5

County of Mille Lacs v. Benjamin, 361 F. 3d 460 (8th Cir. 2004) (citing U.S. Const. art. III § 2 cl. 1)1

Crooks v. Lynch, 557 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2009) 13

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Sch. Dist. City of Norfolk, 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003) 13

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 11

Heinkel v. Sch. Bd. of Lee Cnty Fl., 194 Fed. Appx. 604 (11th Cir. 2006) 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7

Meadowbriar Home for Children, Inc. v. Gunn, 81 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1996) 13

North Carolina v. Rice, 404 U.S. 244 (1971) 9

Osborn v. U.S., 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 2

Porus Media Corp. v. Pall Corp., 186 F. 3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 13

Preiser v. Newkirk, 422 U.S. 395 (1975)..... 1

Princeton University v. Schmid, 455 U.S. 100 (1982)..... 9

Rolscreen Co. v. Pella Products of St. Louis, Inc., 64 F.3d 1202 (8th Cir.1995)..... 9

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) 12

<i>Sheck v. Baileyville Sch. Comm.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 679 (D. Me. 1982).....	5
<i>Smith v. St. Louis Housing Authority</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Mo 2001)	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Stutzka v. McCarville</i> , 420 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. American Library Association, Inc. et al.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	5, 12
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	10
<i>Young v. City of St. Charles</i> , 244 F. 3d 623 (8th Cir. 2001) (citing <i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989))	2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7, 10, 11, 12 13
47 U.S.C. § 254 (h)(5)(B)	2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 2, 13
